AGENDA ITEM:

6

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 18-26 (County)

B.O.A. MEETING: March 28, 2018

LOCATION:

808 North Collierville Arlington Road

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Rodney and Michelle Betts

REPRESENTATIVE:

Renaissance Group – Wesley Wooldridge

REQUEST:

Conditional use permit to allow a home-based wedding and event center including,
but not limited, to special events such as weddings, holiday gatherings, birthday
parties, reunions, etc.

AREA:

+/-18.07 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

Conservation Agriculture (CA)

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant is seeking a conditional use permit for a wedding, special event, and equestrian center. An
equestrian center, horse stables, and riding academy without outdoor lighting is permitted by right in the
Conservation Agriculture District
2. Staff disagrees the approval criteria for a conditional use permit as set out in Section 9.24.6 have been met.
More specifically, staff agrees with the neighborhood and has found the applicant’s illegally operating
wedding and event center to have had and, if approved, would continue to have a substantial or undue adverse
effect upon adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities
and other matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare and that these operations have been
arranged and operated in a manner that has not been compatible with the immediate vicinity and interfered
with the development and use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable district regulations.
3. Additionally, staff feels the applicants have been circumventing the zoning entitlement process given that
they were cited by the Office of Construction Code Enforcement after neighborhood complaints and advised
to file a special use permit for their requested use of the subject property. Then after filing their application
back in 2014 and receiving a recommendation of rejection by the Office of Planning and Development, the
applicants subsequently withdrew the case before the Land Use Control Board acted, yet continued their
illegal operations without approval effectively skirting the zoning entitlement process and necessary
approvals. Then, after being cited for their illegal operations and taken to Environmental Court, where Judge
Potter ruled they required a special use permit, the applicant then appealed that decision to Circuit Court
which subsequently remanded this case to this Board, resulting in this application. The reason the applicants
were remanded to this Board is due to the fact that the Unified Development Code has had text amendments
in the time since the original case and Environmental Court ruling which now requires a Conditional Use
Permit in the Conservation Agriculture District for a wedding/event center.

RECOMMENDATION:

Rejection
Staff Writer: Jeffrey Penzes

E-mail: jeffrey.penzes@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Collierville-Arlington Road

Zoning Atlas Page:

2065

Parcel ID:

D0217 00188C

Existing Zoning:

Conservation Agriculture (CA)

+/-161.78 linear feet

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 30 notices were mailed on March 7, 2018.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

Conservation Agriculture (CA)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

Conservation Agriculture (CA)

East:

Conservation Agriculture (CA) and BOA 06-41CC

South:

Conservation Agriculture (CA) and BOA 06-41CC

West:

Conservation Agriculture (CA)

BOA 06-41CC was a granted variance to allow an amateur communication tower of 100 feet in height (Code
permitted 65 feet in height).
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property indicated by a pink star and highlighted in electric blue
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AERIAL

Imagery from August 23, 2017
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GRAY’S CREEK AREA PLAN LAND USE CLASSIFICATION MAP

Subject property located within the pink star
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PLOT PLAN
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SITE PLAN
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SITE PHOTOS

View of entrance to subject property

Looking north on Collierville-Arlington Road
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Looking south on Collierville-Arlington Road

Looking south up the blind hill to subject site entrance
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Going north on Collierville-Arlington Road

Going south on Collierville-Arlington Road
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request
The application, response to the approval criteria, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is for a conditional use permit to allow a home-based wedding and event center including but not
limited to special events such as weddings, holiday gatherings, birthday parties, reunions, etc.
Approval Criteria
Staff disagrees the approval criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Section 9.24.6 are met.
9.24.6 Approval Criteria
No conditional use permit shall be approved unless the following findings are made concerning the
application:
A. The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of
the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public health,
safety, and general welfare.
B. The project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be compatible with the immediate vicinity
and not interfere with the development and use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable
district regulations.
C. The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets, parking,
drainage, refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or that the applicant
will provide adequately for such services.
D. The project will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of any feature determined by the Board of
Adjustment to be of significant natural, scenic or historic importance.
E. The project complies with all additional standards imposed on it by any particular provisions authorizing
such use.
F. The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the character
of existing standards for development of the adjacent properties.
G. The Board of Adjustment may impose conditions to minimize adverse effects on the neighborhood or on
public facilities, and to insure compatibility of the proposed development with surrounding properties,
uses, and the purpose and intent of this development code.
H. Any other finding required for a particular conditional use permit as provided in this Code.
Site Description
The subject property is a single parcel (D0217 00188C) of +/-18.07 acres located at 808 North Collierville
Arlington Road and zoned Conservation Agriculture (CA). Per the Assessor’s Office the principal dwelling
structure on the site is 1.5 stories in height with a ground floor area of 2,516 square feet and was constructed in
1996. Additionally, there is a 24,000-square foot covered horse arena, a 3,600-square foot stable, a hay barn, a
small shop, 4 paddocks, one of which is used as grass parking for 100 vehicles when needed, a crushed limestone
parking area with 50 parking space, and a mobile home slated to be removed according to the site plan.
Collierville-Arlington Road is a two-lane rural minor arterial road. It does not contain shoulders or street lighting.
The subject site is not serviced by public sewage, and it contains three different septic systems. The applicant
states there will be a maximum of 215 people on site (200 guests and 15 staff) and in the event the septic systems
cannot meet the necessary capacity they will rent portable toilets.
Area Overview
The surrounding land use and zoning, see the maps on page 5 and 6 of this report, is primarily rural in character
with large vacant tracts and single-family homes on estate lots with small lakes in Conservation Agricultural (CA)
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District zoning. The vacant and parking tracts are either wooded or used for agricultural purposes.
Unified Development Code
Section 2.5.2 Use Table Key

Section 12.3.1 General Definitions
HOME-BASED WEDDING AND EVENT CENTER: An establishment that caters to weddings or other occasional
special events for large groups of individuals, including but not limited to the following: weddings,
birthdays, reunions, church events, company events and anniversaries. This use shall be limited to those
special events that occur at a frequency of four or more times per calendar year. Furthermore, this use
shall be limited to those special events that occur largely outdoors or in structures that are open-air. For
the purpose of this definition, “large groups of individuals” shall mean at least 50 individuals present on
the site at any one time. Home-based wedding and event centers may or may not occur on the same site
that is occupied by a single-family residence; however, for those that occur on sites that are not occupied
by a single-family residence, the use shall be limited to those special events that occur at a frequency of
more than once per calendar year.
This site would be permitted to host three non-equestrian events per year under the current regulations.
Section 12.3.1 General Definitions
EQUESTRIAN CENTER: Any facility that contains infrastructure for the boarding, training and/or competition
of horses.
This site is permitted to host equestrian related events without outdoor lighting. A special use permit would be
required to permit outdoor lighting related to said equestrian activities.
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Gray’s Creek Area Plan
Chapter 1.9 of the Unified Development Code states that the Gray’s Creek Area Plan (2001) shall be considered
in any decision under this development code.
The Gray’s Creek Area Plan identifies the subject property as an area for lower density lots with a residential
and/or agricultural character, see page 8 of this report.
Time Line of Events
On October 30, 2014, the applicant filed for a Special Use Permit (SUP 14-235 CO) for the same use of the
property that they have requested as part of this case after having been cited by the Office of Construction Code
Enforcement due to neighborhood complaints received about their use and operations and being advised it was
necessary to file special use permit for said use. The staff report for this special use permit application
recommended rejection and the applicant subsequently withdrew the case before it was heard by the Land Use
Control Board. However, the applicant continued their illegal operations at the site and were subsequently cited
by the Office of Construction Code Enforcement and taken to Environmental Court where Judge Potter ruled they
required and special use permit and the applicant subsequently appealed that decision to Circuit Court which
subsequently remanded the case to this Board, resulting in this application. The reason the applicants were
remanded to this Board is due to the fact that the Unified Development Code has had text amendments in the time
since the original case and Environmental Court ruling which now requires a Conditional Use Permit in the
Conservation Agriculture District for a wedding/event center.
Neighborhood Letters Received Summary
Only letters of opposition were received as part of this request which voiced the concerns of approximately fifty
residents, see page 42 of this report for the beginning of the letters received in full. The neighbors have been
experiencing the detrimental effects of this home-based wedding and event center for years as the applicants have
been illegally operating despite knowing they were in violation of the Unified Development Code. The following
is a summary of some of the specific issues the neighborhood has lived with during their operations:
•

The neighborhood residents find that the nose from the events the applicant has been hosting to be
overwhelmingly loud from the number of guests to the amplified sound of music and inappropriate and
incompatible with the neighborhood.

•

Traffic congestion and safety related to when the applicant has hosted events of fifty, let alone two hundred
and fifteen, or more persons unfamiliar with the area are attending events on the site due the nature of
Collierville-Arlington Road being a narrow two-lane road with now shoulder, curb, or street lights and
the hilly and curved nature of the road itself in this immediate area.

•

The incompatibility of a wedding and event center with the Gray’s Creek Area Plan which designates the
site within the residential, equestrian, and agricultural use area. The neighborhood finds that given the
frequency and the nature of the events that the site has fundamentally become a commercial operation.

•

The frequency and time of the events has been detrimental to the neighborhood.

•

Lighting on the site being too bright and/or spilling/reflecting/glaring on adjacent properties.

•

Alcohol being served at said events contributing to the rowdiness of guests, specifically having opposed
beer and wine (it is unclear, but possibly the applicant already does not allow hard liquor at events).
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In summary, the neighborhood has found the applicant’s illegally operating wedding and event center to
have had a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood,
traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public health, safety, and
general welfare and that these illegal operations have been arranged and operated in a manner that has not
been compatible with the immediate vicinity and interfered with the development and use of adjacent
property in accordance with the applicable district regulations.

Conclusions
The applicant is seeking a conditional use permit for a wedding, special event, and equestrian center. An
equestrian center, horse stables, and riding academy without outdoor lighting is permitted by right in the
Conservation Agriculture District
Staff disagrees the approval criteria for a conditional use permit as set out in Section 9.24.6 have been met. More
specifically, staff agrees with the neighborhood and has found the applicant’s illegally operating wedding and
event center to have had and if approved would continue to have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon
adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare and that these operations have been arranged and operated
in a manner that has not been compatible with the immediate vicinity and interfered with the development and
use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable district regulations.
Additionally, staff feels the applicants have been circumventing the zoning entitlement process given that they
were cited by the Office of Construction Code Enforcement after neighborhood complaints and advised to file a
special use permit for their requested use of the subject property. Then after filing their application back in 2014
and receiving a recommendation of rejection by the Office of Planning and Development, the applicants
subsequently withdrew the case before the Land Use Control Board acted, yet continued their illegal operations
without approval effectively skirting the zoning entitlement process and necessary approvals. Then, after being
cited for their illegal operations and taken to Environmental Court, where Judge Potter ruled they required a
special use permit, the applicant then appealed that decision to Circuit Court which subsequently remanded this
case to this Board, resulting in this application. The reason the applicants were remanded to this Board is due to
the fact that the Unified Development Code has had text amendments in the time since the original case and
Environmental Court ruling which now requires a Conditional Use Permit in the Conservation Agriculture District
for a wedding/event center.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends rejection. However, if approved staff recommends the following conditions.
Conditions
1. A revised site plan shall be submitted in compliance with all of the conditions subject to administrative review
and approval by the Office of Planning and Development.
2. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted
to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office of
Planning and Development.
3. A conditional use permit shall be granted to allow weddings and special events.
4. Hours of operation:
a. Monday – Thursday – 9:00 AM to 7:00 PM
17
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b. Friday and Saturday – 9:00 AM to 8:00 PM
5. Attendance: The maximum attendance shall not exceed one hundred fifty (150) persons on-site at any one
time, one hundred thirty-five (135) guests and fifteen (15) staff. This total shall include any persons
attending an event associated with the equestrian activity on site if said events occur simultaneously.
6. Frequency:
a. Any single event including fifty (50) or more persons shall be capped at a maximum of three (3)
per month.
b. Any single event including one hundred (100) or more persons shall be limited to a maximum of
one (1) event per month.
7. Delivery of food and event supplies shall under no circumstances utilize semi-trailer trucks.
8. All on-site event parking shall be by a professional valet service. All on-site event parking shall be limited
to the areas shown on the site plan.
9. One permanent sign shall be permitted, provided that the maximum sign area shall be limited to twelve (12)
square feet in area and five feet in height. The sign shall not be illuminated internally, but may be
illuminated externally. The external light shall only be off during non-operation hours, as defined in
Condition 3.
10. Amplified sound shall be configured in a manner to minimize the effect on neighboring properties. Outdoor
speakers shall be arranged in a manner that they direct sound towards the designated indoor event areas in
order to reduce the transmission distance of the sound. The site plan shall designate a maximum distance
line where outdoor speakers can be placed from the indoor event areas.
11. The site plan shall identify the specific boundaries of the outdoor event area.
12. The subsurface sewage disposal system(s) on site shall meet all of the requirements of the Shelby County
Health Department.
13. Abandoned wells of any type on site shall be properly filled as outlined in the Shelby County Well
Construction Code Sections 6 and 9.
14. On-site security shall be provided at all events.
15. Alcoholic beverages shall be limited to beer and wine.
16. Lighting shall be arranged/positioned to prevent direct glare onto any public right-of-way or private
property.
17. All pole mounted illumination fixtures shall be shielded and positioned to prevent the pole from being
illuminated by either direct or reflective light of luminaries
18. A photometric/lighting plan shall be submitted subject to administrative review and approval by the Office
18
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of Planning and Development.
19. Equestrian related functions on the site shall be subject to the Unified Development Code regulations of the
subject property’s underlying zoning which at this time is the Conservation Agriculture District and said
equestrian functions are not a part of this application.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:
No comments received.
City/County Fire Division:
No comments received.
City Real Estate:
No comments received.
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
1. Conventional subsurface sewage disposal statutory criteria T.C.A. 68-221-403 (c) which requires either a
high intensity soils evaluation by a soil scientist certified by the State of Tennessee or a percolation test
must be performed to verify that the soil is sufficiently permeable to allow proper absorption of the sewage
into the soil. The soil mapping or percolation test must be performed as outlined in the Rules and
Regulations to Govern Subsurface Sewage Disposal Systems Chapter 1200-1-6-.02 (3).
2. The minimum acreage for an existing lot to have a subsurface sewage disposal system is two (2) acres. If
the lot has a proposal to be subdivided each of the subdivided lots must have a minimum of two (2) acres
for the installation of a subsurface sewage disposal system.
3. This lot has three (3) existing subsurface sewage disposal systems on it.
4. The residence system was approved to be installed on April 22, 1996 for six hundred (600’) feet of field
line and a one thousand (1000) galloon septic tank to provide service for the proposed four (4) bedroom
house.
5. On December 22, 1997, a system was approved to be installed for four hundred (400’) feet of field line
and one thousand (1000) gallon septic tank for an equestrian center at the site.
6. A system was approved for installation on August 10, 2000 for three hundred fifty (350’) feet of field line
and a one thousand (1000) gallon septic tank for the trailer at the site.
7. As outlined in Rules and Regulations to Govern Subsurface Sewage Disposal Systems Chapter 1200-1-6.03, areas consisting of fill material shall be excluded from the area considered for the installation of the
disposal field unless soil conditions provide for adequate filtration and will prevent outcropping of sewage
effluent.
8. Subsurface sewage disposal systems or field lines cannot be installed within the designated boundaries of
the 100-year floodplain or flood zone.
9. If any monitoring wells were installed as part of an environmental site assessment they must be filled as
outlined in Section 6 of the Shelby County Well Construction Code.
10. Should there be any abandoned water well present on this site the well must be properly filled and
abandoned as outlined in Section 9 of the Shelby County Well Construction Code.
11. This system has been approved as an engineer designed system to use the stables subsurface sewage
disposal system during events and any overflow usage will use portable toilets.
See pages 22-34 of this report for the related Health Department subsurface sewage disposal system permits.
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No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
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SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM PERMITS
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APPLICATION
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPROVAL CRITERIA RESPONSES
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LETTER OF INTENT
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SEPTIC SYSTEM LETTER
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LETTERS RECEIVED
Approximately fifty members of the public have submitted documentation in opposition to this request the time
of completion of this report and said documentation has subsequently been attached.
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Lacey Bishop
Penzes, Jeffrey
Jimmy Reed
Fwd: Betts Property Conditional Use Permit Objection
Monday, March 19, 2018 11:36:13 AM

Below is an email by Jimmy Reed (Grey's Creek Association Board) in opposition to BOA 1826 (808 N Collierville Arlington Road). He asked that I forward it to you so it can be included
with the other opposition letter(s) when considering the Conditional Use Permit request.
Thank you for your time.
Lacey Bishop
---------- Forwarded message ---------From: Jimmy Reed <jreed@m-brealtors.com>
Date: Tue, Mar 13, 2018 at 12:04 PM
Subject: Betts Property Conditional Use Permit Objection
To: Lacey Bishop <laceybishop22@gmail.com>, Jon Dickens <JDickens@m-brealtors.com>,
Carson Looney <carsonlooney@comcast.net>
On behalf of the Gray's Creek Association Board, I am writing to record our organization's
objection to the use requested on the Collierville-Arlington property, case number 9.24.6.
Please forward this email, Mrs. Bishop, to the appropriate parties.
A use as an Event Center is wholly in conflict with all uses and the zoning outline and
requirements of all properties close by. In fact, any alternate to Conservation/Agricultural use
is seen only at a couple of Commercial use approved intersections some long distance away.
The applicant is promoting the idea that the proposed use in consistent with uses that take
place at Equestrian Centers, which is a "use by right" under the zoning outline, but this is not
at all the case. Yes, such centers, I suspect, might have a periodic event that might attract
more than the trickling of their usual traffic as an adjunct to their daily boarding and training
work, BUT that is NOT the designated specific use-to have NOTHING BUT big events that cause
excessive traffic and noise with live bands and the like creating extreme noise and disruption
in a bucolic country atmosphere. Equestrian use would never have been approved years ago
if it were defined by what their proposed use allows, in my opinion.
Also, please know that sound travels very loudly and far when you are in a quiet country
setting.
For years, starting around 2000, our group worked very hard to secure that only appropriate
uses would be allowed in The Grey's Creek area, and that sensible zoning practices would be
administered by our local governing bodies. With the advent of the Office of Planning and
Development following "form based" land use practices, we fully believed that much of the
poor practices that took place throughout Shelby County for many prior years had been
halted, and that the governance would protect adjoining folks property uses. With the
approval of the Event Center on Reid Hooker Road some months ago, which is now heading to

the courts to make clear that this should not have been approved in that location either, our
group now sees that we must re-energize our efforts to plead for proper protections. That
approval was very disheartening and we suspected it would lead to other such inappropriate
applications, which clearly is happening now.
Please know that we are fully aligned with Mrs. Bishop and Mrs. Lenoir and others in their
group to ask that this application be denied.
Thank You.
Jimmy Reed, President, Marx-Bensdorf Realtors and Member, Gray's Creek Association Board

-Jimmy Reed
President
Marx-Bensdorf, Realtors
5860 Ridgeway Center Pkwy, Ste 100
Memphis, TN 38120
jreed@m-brealtors.com
jimmyreedrealtor.com
901-682-1868 x303
901-682-2097 - Fax
901-461-1868 - Cell

J. Carson Looney, FAIA

80 Preservation Court
Eads, TN 38028
Telephone 901 277 7581

March 21, 2018
Mr. Jeffrey Penzes
Municipal Planner
Memphis and Shelby County Office
of Planning and Development
125 N. Main Street, Ste. 468
Memphis, TN 38103
RE:

808 N. Collierville-Arlington Road
Case Number 9.24.6 / BOA 18-26

Mr. Penzes:
It has been brought to my attention that an application for the above property
has once again been filed to be classified/established as an Equine Facility.
Almost four years ago when an application was submitted (and rejected) for the
same property to be used for an Event Center, I provided my thoughts for
consideration, which are listed below in their entirety. I still feel very strongly
they are applicable. While an equestrian facility is certainly within the realm of
a Conservation Agricultural District, any large gathering of people in this rural
area is inappropriate and not conducive to the quiet country setting we now
enjoy.


It is obvious the Grey's Creek Plan denotes areas which are appropriate
for commercial type ventures/uses which do NOT extend to the subject
property location. The area at and near the subject property location is
to be utilized for low density rural residential, equestrian or ag uses.
While the visual character along the roadway may not substantially
change, the use, enjoyment and predictability of surrounding uses and
values will be negatively impacted.



The existing use of the subject property complies with the Grey's Creek
Plan, new ownership does not warrant a change in such use. The burden
of the desire to change the long-standing appropriate use of the property
should be on the owner to prove and restrict such uses to preserve the
enjoyment, predictability and values of the surrounding properties/area
and should not be a burden of the surrounding owners or the area in
general.



Certain aspects of the proposed use permit seem like they could
possibly be compatible with the area and one might simply think "why
not allow this”…. but with the good in this case, the negative must also
be carefully considered. Some major negative issues are:
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-

Impact to safe traffic on the public two-lane rural roadway which
has stretches of straight lengths which unexpectedly turn into
multiple 45 to 90 degree turns and for the unaware driver these
areas are quite dangerous due to speed build up and then the need to
reduce speed to maybe 15-20 mph to make the turns. Too many
times I have encountered people traveling over the center line in the
multiple tight turns as they attempt to make the turns at a high rate
of speed. Also, the site location is at the top of a blind hill which
increases the potential for safety issues with multiple autos coming
and going within a given timeframe.

-

Noise issues are totally incompatible with the area. No matter what
time may be stated as a "cut off” the request to allow social or
wedding receptions for a couple hundred attendees is NOT
compatible with the area and surrounding long-term uses. On a
personal note…I suppose I'm of the age, and our kids and their close
friends are of the age, where we've been to more weddings over the
last few years than I care to mention. I've experienced receptions
which are low-key and I've experienced receptions where they
magically turn into a major "hoedown party down south.”
Generally, unless it's a NO alcohol occasion, the event can seem to
have a life of its own and one can never predict where they go due
to the gathering of many various people from two families, multiple
colleges, etc. The gatherings can become quite entertaining, quite
loud and fun, but when it gets heated up the attendees don't want it
to end and tend to want to show out to the others. The question is…
who wants to live adjacent or nearby to such an event venue? There
are certainly appropriate locations for such venues, but this rural
home, rural use location is NOT one of them. And, noise travels
much easier and over greater distances in rural areas than a more
urban area, a known fact.

-

Light issues are incompatible with the area. There are no street
lights along the roadway. The entrance is at a "blind hill" and easy
to miss during daylight hours, but certainly during evening hours
which may very well increase safety issues along the roadway with
people slamming on their brakes, trying to back up, using
neighboring properties to turn around after they missed the turn, etc.
Also due to the rural nature of the area, unless it's a full moonlit
evening, sometimes you can't see your hand in front of your face.
Due to these factors it's obvious the operators will soon see the need
to "light er up" for the safety of the users who most likely will only
be visiting once and will generally not know where they are going
or where they are walking within rolling acreage of the property.
Along with the "need" for internal drive and walkway lighting,
there's the major lighting of the event spaces which would be totally
inappropriate and out of character with the area and existing uses in
the area.
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On behalf of Grey's Creek Association, we respectfully request the application
be denied.
Should the application be approved, we request the following restrictions be
placed, with the recourse and requirement of reverting back to the existing
allowed uses should the restrictions ever be violated.
Uses allowed: Corporate retreats, social events, or weddings for a maximum of
100 attendees during daylight hours, yet all such events shall end no later than
8:00 pm.
Restrictions: No wedding receptions, parties or social events allowed after
8:00 p.m., unless they are contained within a fully enclosed structure located a
minimum of 500 ft. from neighboring property. There shall be no alcohol
served at any event/reception. No live bands or sound equipment is allowed in
which the sound level can be detected beyond 100 ft. from the enclosed
structure. Any lighting along the entrance, internal drives, walkways, sides of
structures and within any structure shall be directed downward with "cut off
shields" and no light emission shall extend into or beyond a 100 ft. buffer zone
around the subject property lines. Any debris or trash resulting from any event
shall be contained within the subject property lines and shall be stored within
secure containers at all times. The operators shall provide a safety traffic "flag
man" at the entrance during the start and end of event times. NO signage shall
be allowed along the public roadway other than one ground mounted "low
impact" sign of 16 sq. ft. max. and shall not be internally lighted.
With more time and thought of the various and many potential negative impacts
over time, I could add additional valid and appropriate conditions/controls. In
any case, the intent would be that the allowed uses be no different in its impact
to the surrounding owners and the extended area in general than if a private
owner had a gathering of multiple people on their property a few times a year. In
so doing, an owner would typically be very respectful and aware of any negative
impact to their neighbors, along with the safety of not only their guests but also
the public traveling along Collierville Arlington Road.
Respectfully,

J. Carson Looney
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

DON
Penzes, Jeffrey
Wedding chapel on Collierville Arlington
Wednesday, March 07, 2018 4:04:24 PM

Hello,
You can add 1 to the against vote for the BOA 18-26: FISHERVILLE: conditional use permit.
We live right up the road on 196 and we have seen first hand what happens with a wedding
chapel moves in. The parties and noise and associated drinking and such are a nuisance at the
very least. Even as far away as we are from this addition it will cause issues and trash and
eventually lower the property values we have sought and worked so hard to attain. Vote is no..for
me at least.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

JAMES MATTHEWS
Penzes, Jeffrey
Case Number BOA 18-26
Sunday, March 11, 2018 12:05:01 PM

Mr. Penzes,
My name is James Matthews, I live at 910 N. Collierville Arlington rd.
This Email is my response to a letter I received in the mail regarding Case # BOA 18-26 location 808 North
Collierville Arlington rd.
Applicant Rodney and Michelle Betts request for a conditional use permit to allow weddings, special events, and an
equestrian center.
As a member of this community I am not privy to the right to tell another citizen what and how to use there
property, However the events that do take place at the specified location comes with a great deal of noise that is a
nuisance to the neighbors surrounding this property, this area is heavily wooded and sound is amplified and carries a
long distance, the sounds that are most disturbing to me is the Music, the PA system, etc. after certain times of the
day, I believe in the past most of the party's, (music) conducted on the property did not get started until late in the
evening after 8:00pm, now with that being said I can sit outside on my porch and hear the Briarcrest ball game
crowds cheering from several miles away as an example of how the sound carries thru the woods and over the
terrain, usually the games are over by 10:00pm.
If you have any questions or need further assistance from me please contact me by email or you may reach me @
901-651-4162
Sincerely,
James Matthews    

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Janet Reed
Penzes, Jeffrey
BOA 18-26: FISHERVILLE
Saturday, March 03, 2018 11:56:33 AM

Jeffrey,
Please send me any information you have on this request for variance.

I will tell you now that I am opposed to this variance, but am willing to look at the
proposal with an open mind. Here are my reasons against this variance.
These type event centers are detrimental to the neighborhood and lifestyles of
those of us who live here.
The music played at these events will disrupt the quiet atmosphere most of us
moved to this area to experience.
The roads in and around these venues is not sufficient for the kind of traffic
these events will generate.
The increased traffic can and probably will bring with it an increased risk of
thefts and violent offenders. That is what we moved out here to get away from.
My understanding is that there are requirements that must be met to allow for
the variance that was written by this governing body. I have seen in the recent
past that these requirements are not considered when the board grants the
variances.
This board has already approved a variance for the same type venue just a few
miles from this location. How many of these venues do we need in one
neighborhood?
A Verified Petition for Writ of Certiorari was filled in November but has yet to be
answered by this board. Shouldn't they at least respond to this petition before
considering yet another variance fro the same type venue?

Janet Reed
11360 Doublegate Lane
Eads, TN

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Lacey Bishop
Penzes, Jeffrey
BOA 18-26
Monday, March 19, 2018 11:45:25 AM
Staff Report SUP14-235CO (3).pdf

In addition to the letter signed by 41 neighbors and the email I sent you from Jimmy Reed, I
wanted to attached the prior staff report for the SUP from the LUCB (14-235 CO) as many
neighbors wrote individual letters in opposition that were considered. Many of those
neighbors are elderly and do not use computers, but asked that I forward those to you for
consideration. Some of the names overlap with the letter I send you with the 41 signatures, but
not all of them as I was unable to reach everyone due to time constraints. The Yorks no longer
live in the area and Audrey Gordon has since passed away (her husband Bob Gordon as signed
the recent letter), but those are the only changes in the residency that I know of since the SUP.
Lacey Bishop

MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

STAFF REPORT

#8

CASE NUMBER: SUP 14-235 CO L.U.C.B. MEETING: December 11, 2014
DEVELOPMENT NAME:

Greystone Stables Event Center

LOCATION:

808 Collierville-Arlington Road
4,382 feet south of the centerline of Macon Road

COMMISSION DISTRICT:

4

OWNER/ APPLICANT:

Rodney and Michelle Betts

REQUEST:

To establish an outdoor/indoor events center in a
Conservation Agriculture district

AREA:

18.07 Acres

LAND USE & ZONING:

Single-family residence in a Conservation Agriculture (CA)
district

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION
Rejection

Conclusion:
The subject site is made up of two parcels that total 18.07 acres. The subject site contains approximately 161 feet of
road frontage
along Collierville-Arlington Road. In this area, Collierville-Arlington Road is a two lane rural minor
CONCLUSIONS:
arterial road. It does not contain shoulders or street lighting. The surrounding land use and zoning is primarily rural
in character with large vacant tracts and single-family homes on estate lots with small lakes in Conservation
Agricultural (CA) District zoning. The vacant tracts are either wooded or uses for agricultural purposes.
The site was previously used as an equestrian center. The subject site contains the stables, area and fenced in
pastures for this use. The applicant is requesting to the property for indoor/outdoor events center. This would
include weddings and other social events. The applicant proposes to use the natural outdoor areas of the property and
the arena located in the rear of the property for these social events.
Using the approval criteria provided in section 9.6.9, staff finds that the application does not meet the following
criteria:
A. The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the
neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public health, safety, and
general welfare.
C. The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets, parking, drainage,
refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or that the applicant will provide
adequately for such services.
F. The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the character of
existing standards for development of the adjacent properties.

Staff: Troy Frasier

E-mail: troy.frasier@memphistn.gov
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LAND USE AND ZONING MAP

SURROUNDING USES AND ZONING:
The subject site is surrounded by large single-family parcels, wooded lots and farm fields.
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SITE AERIAL
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SITE PLAN
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

Entrance to subject site

Looking north on Collierville-Arlington Road
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Looking south on Collierville-Arlington Road

Looking south up the blind hill to subject site entrance
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Going north on Collierville-Arlington Road

Going south on Collierville-Arlington Road
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Site Characteristics
The subject site is made up of two parcels that total 18.07 acres. The subject site contains
approximately 161 feet of road frontage along Collierville-Arlington Road. The two parcels are
both flag post lots that shared a common drive. The parcels are narrow in the front and widens in
the rear. The subject parcel extends approximately 2200 feet east of Collierville-Arlington Road.
The larger parcel contains a single-family residence and the smaller parcel contains a mobile
home. The subject site shares a pond with the neighbor to the north and a larger pond with two
neighbors to the south. The subject site also includes a 24,000 square foot horse arena and a
3,600 square foot horse stable with a gravel parking lot.
The subject site is located on Collierville-Arlington Road. In this area, Collierville-Arlington
Road is a two lane rural minor arterial road. It does not contain shoulders or street lighting. The
subject site is not services by public sewage, and it contains three different septic systems.

Area Overview
The surrounding land use and zoning is primarily rural in character with large vacant tracts and
single-family homes on estate lots with small lakes in Conservation Agricultural (CA) District
zoning. The vacant tracts are either wooded or uses for agricultural purposes.
Request:
The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to establish an outdoor/indoor events center on
a residential lot in a Conservation Agriculture district.
Review of Request
Special Use Permits
Section 9.6.1, under the applicability section, states “Special Uses within each zoning district are
uses that may be appropriate in a particular zoning district, but because of the increased potential
of incompatibility with adjacent uses, require individual review by the governing bodies.”
Section 9.6.9 of the UDC discusses the criteria to be applied to a review for a special use permit
(SUP). The criteria includes a finding that the use will not have an adverse effect on the
surrounding properties, that the project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be
compatible with the immediate vicinity and that the project will be served adequately by public
facilities and services.
Section 9.6.10 states that when granting approval of a SUP, the Land Use Control Board (LUCB)
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and the governing bodies “may impose reasonable conditions which serve to assure that the
required findings are upheld.” This means that the incompatibility of the proposed use may be
softened with certain conditions and if that is the case, then the recommendation of approval with
the certain conditions is recommended. If the incompatibility cannot be assuaged by attaching
conditions to the SUP, then a recommendation for rejection is recommended.

CONCLUSION
The site was previously used primarily for residential purpose and an equestrian center was an
accessory use. Under the previous and current UDC, an equestrian center is a permitted use in
the Conservation Agriculture (CA) district, and this would include horse training, horse riding
training and horse boarding. The subject site contains stables, an arena and fenced in pastures
for this use. The applicant is requesting to use the property for indoor/outdoor events center.
This would include weddings and other social events. The applicant proposes to use the natural
outdoor areas of the property and the arena located in the rear of the property for these social
events.
Using the approval criteria provided in section 9.6.9, staff finds that the application does not
meet the following criteria:
A. The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of
the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public
health, safety, and general welfare.
C. The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets, parking,
drainage, refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or that the
applicant will provide adequately for such services.
F. The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the
character of existing standards for development of the adjacent properties.

The proposed use will bring up to 200 people to an area of the county that is very rural in
character. The events will have music and drinking involved and will go late into the evening.
The noise from these events will travel across the immediate open area and disrupt the
peacefulness that the longtime residents of the area have grown accustomed to (some residents
have lived in this area for 30+ years). When alcohol is involved in these events, the loud
merriment will be hard to control and could disrupt the character of the area. These concerns of
the neighborhood may be controlled with some strict conditions on the Special Use Permit.
However, staff feels that Collierville-Arlington Road cannot adequately service the subject site
for this use. Collierville-Arlington Road is a narrow two lane rural road. It does not contain
shoulders or street lighting. In the area of the subject site, the road contains some blind hills and
curves. Bringing hundreds of people that are not familiar with the area and providing them
alcohol is not an ideal situation for the guest or the residents that must travel these road on a
daily basis. There are no immediate plans to improve or widen this road, and staff does not feel
that this issue can be fixed with conditions.
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Finally, Chapter 1.9 of the UDC states that the Gray’s Creek Area Plan (GCAP) must be
considered in any SUP decisions. GCAP identified several areas for varying intensity of
residential use and areas for commercial use. The subject site is located in an area identified as
low density residential use. The closest neighborhood commercial area to the site is at Macon
Road and Collierville-Arlington Road. That is approximately a mile to the north of the subject
site.

RECOMMENDATION: Rejection
If the Board feels inclined to approve this application, staff suggests the
following conditions:
1. On-site events may include weddings, wedding receptions, wedding parties, and other
social events similar in character only.
2. Such events may be conducted between the hours of 10 am and 10 pm, provided that they
may extend to 12 pm (midnight) on Fridays and Saturdays.
3. Maximum attendance shall not exceed 200 for any single event or for all events held at
the same time. This attendance limit shall not apply to children, 15 years of age or less,
under the supervision of an adult (21 years of age or older).
4. Delivery of food and event supplies shall under no circumstances utilize semi-trailer
trucks (i.e. no 18-wheel rigs, etc.)
5. On-site parking shall be available for all event organizers and guests. An area
accommodating no less than 60 cars shall have an appropriate all-weather surface (for
example: gravel on a crushed rock base.). An overflow parking area may be maintained
in sod or grass, provided that if when a total attendance of greater than 120 is planned,
events shall be subject to postponement or cancellation in the event of weather that would
make vehicular access difficult and destructive to the surface in the overflow parking
area.
6. One permanent sign shall be permitted, provided that the maximum sign area shall be
limited to 12 square feet and any illumination shall be external.
7. Amplified music must be contained inside the arena after 9 pm.
8. Septic system must meet all the requirements provided below by the Shelby County
Health Department.
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GENERAL INFORMATION:
Zoning Atlas Page:

2070

Parcel ID:

D0217 00188 & D0217 00189

Zoning History:

Conservation Agriculture

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:

No comment.

County Engineer
Driveway needs to be a minimum of 20 feet clearance at entrance gate per UDC Paragraph
4.4.8C
City Fire Division:

No comments received.

County Fire Department:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

County Real Estate:

No comments received.

City/County Health Department:

OPD File # S.U.P. 14-235
808 North Collierville Arlington Road (Outdoor Wedding Venue Use)
1. Conventional subsurface sewage disposal statutory criteria T.C.A. 68-221-403 (c) which
requires either a high intensity soils evaluation by a soil scientist certified by the State of
Tennessee or a percolation test must be performed to verify that the soil is sufficiently
permeable to allow proper absorption of the sewage into the soil. The soil mapping or
percolation test must be performed as outlined in the Rules and Regulations to Govern
Subsurface Sewage Disposal Systems Chapter 1200-1-6-.02 (3).
2. The minimum acreage for an existing lot to have a subsurface sewage disposal system is
two (2) acres.
3. This eighteen (18) plus acre lot has three (3) existing subsurface sewage disposal
systems on it that were installed for there (3) separate usages at this site.
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4. In 1996 a system was installed for a home that shows six hundred (600’) feet of field line
and a one thousand (1000) galloon septic tank were installed for a new house.
5. A system was installed in 1997 for a stable and has four hundred (400’) feet of filed lines
along with a one thousand (1000) gallon septic tank.
6. Another system was installed at the site in 2000 for a two (2) bedroom trailer that has
three hundred fifty (350’) feet of filed lines and a one thousand (1000) gallon septic
tank.
7. Subsurface sewage disposal systems for commercial usage must be an engineer
designed system by an engineer holding a valid P.E. License issued by the State of
Tennessee and this proposed usage will require that the system be certified before use
and a stamp affixed to the engineer report.
8. A design number for this proposed Outdoor Wedding Venue Use facility will be a
minimum daily water usage rate of three (3) gallons per day for the maximum building
attendance as well as the total staff size.
9. In order to determine the minimum field bed area for efficient effluent disposal a high
intensity soil map must be done in order to verify that the existing field lines will be
adequate for the proposed usage.
10. The calculations on page 11 of the application can be used only to determine the gallons
per day (GPD) and septic tank size by using the maximum attendance of two hundred
fifteen (215) people for any event. All other certifications for this system must have a
high intensity soil map done in order to calculate the field bed area.
11. If any monitoring wells were installed as part of an environmental site assessment they
must be filled as outlined in Section 6 of the Shelby County Well Construction Code.
12. If any abandoned water wells are present on this site they must be properly filled and
abandoned as outlined in Section 9 of the Shelby County Well Construction Code.

City Board of Education:

No comments received.

County Board of Education:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
Bell South / Millington Telephone:

No comments received.

Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA):

No comments received.

OPD-Regional Services:

No comments received.

Division of Park Services:

No comments received.

County Conservation Board:

No comments received.
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No comments received.

Neighborhood Associations:
Grey’s Creek Association
I’ve reviewed the application for Special Use Permit for the above mentioned Case/Property and provide
the following input for consideration.
I know Jimmy Reed has submitted a letter on behalf of Grey’s Creek Association and this information
should be considered as an attachment thereto.











It’s obvious the Grey’s Creek Plan denotes areas which are appropriate for commercial type
ventures/uses which do NOT extend to the subject property location. The area at and near the
subject property location is to be utilized for low density rural residential, equestrian or ag
uses. While the visual character along the roadway may not substantially change, the use,
enjoyment and predictability of surrounding uses and values will be negatively impacted.
The existing use of the subject property complies with the Grey’s Creek Plan, new ownership
does not warrant a change in such use. The burden of the desire to change the long standing
appropriate use of the property should be on the owner to prove and restrict such uses to
preserve the enjoyment, predictability and values of the surrounding properties/area and
should not be a burden of the surrounding owners or the area in general.
Certain aspects of the proposed use permit seem like they could possibly be compatible with the
area and one might simply think “why not allow this”, but with the “good”, in this case the
Negative also must be carefully considered. Some major negative issues are;
Impact to safe traffic on the public two lane rural roadway which has stretches of straight
lengths which unexpectedly turn into multiple 45 to 90 degree turns and for the unaware driver
these areas are quite dangerous due to speed build up and then the need to reduce speed to
maybe 15-20mph to make the turns. Too many times I have encountered people traveling over
the center line in the multiple tight turns as they attempt to make the turns at a high rate of
speed. Also the site location is at the top of a blind hill which increases the potential for safety
issues with multiple autos coming and going within a given timeframe.
Noise issues are totally incompatible with the area. No matter what time may be stated as a
“cut off” the request to allow social or wedding receptions for a couple hundred attendees is
Not compatible with the area and surrounding long term uses. On a personal note; I suppose
I’m of the age and our kids and their close friends are of the age where we’ve been to more
weddings over the last few years than I care to mention. I’ve experienced receptions which are
low key and I’ve experienced receptions where they magically turn into a major “ho down party
down south”. Generally, unless it’s a NO alcohol event the events seem to have a live of their
own and one can never predict where they go due to the gathering of many various people from
two families, multiple college’s, etc. The gatherings can become quite entertaining, quite loud
and fun, but when it gets heated up the attendee’s don’t want it to end and tend to want to
show out to the others. The question is; who wants to live adjacent or nearby to such an event
venue? There are certainly appropriate locations for such venues, but this rural home, rural
use location is NOT one of them. ( and noise travels much easier and over greater distances in
rural areas than a more urban area, a known fact)
Light issues are incompatible with the area. There are no street lights along the roadway. The
entrance is at a “blind hill” and easy to miss during daylight hours but certainly during evening
hours which may very well increase safety issues along the roadway with people slamming on
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their brakes, trying to back up, using neighboring properties to turn around after they missed
the turn, etc. Also due to the rural nature of the area unless it’s a full moonlit evening
sometimes you can’t see your hand in front of your face…. Due to these factors it’s obvious the
operators will soon see the “need” to “light er up” for the safety of the users who most likely
will only be visiting once and will generally not know where they are going or where they are
walking within rolling acreage of the property. Along with the “need” for internal drive and
walkway lighting, there’s the major lighting of the event spaces which would be totally
inappropriate and out of character with the area and existing uses in the area.
On behalf of Grey’s Creek Assoc. we respectfully request the application be denied.
Should the application be allowed we request the following restrictions be placed, with recourse and
requirement of reverting back to existing allowed uses should the restrictions ever be violated.
Uses allowed; corporate retreats, social events, weddings for a max. of 100 attendees during daylight
hours yet all such events shall end before 9pm.
Restrictions; no wedding Receptions, Parties or social events allowed unless they are contained within
a fully enclosed structure located a min. of 100ft. from neighboring property. Participants to any event
or gathering are limited to a two drink max. No live bands or sound equipment is allowed in which the
sound level can be detected beyond 100 ft. from the enclosed structure. Any lighting along the
entrance, internal drives, walkways, sides of structures and within any structure shall be directed
downward with “cut off shields” and no light emission shall extend into or beyond a 100ft. buffer zone
around the subject property lines. Any debris or trash resulting from any event shall be contained
within the subject property lines and shall be stored within secure containers at all times. The
operators shall provide a safety traffic “flag man” at the entrance during start and end event times. NO
signage shall be allowed along the public roadway other than one ground mounted “low impact” sign of
16sq. ft. max. and shall not be internally lighted.
With more time and thought of the various and many potential negative impacts over time, I could add
additional valid and appropriate conditions/controls. In any case the intent would be that the allowed
uses be no different in its impact to the surrounding owners and the extended area in general than if a
private owner had a gathering of multiple people on their property a few times a year. In so doing a
typical owner would typically be very respectful and aware of any negative impact upon their neighbors
along with the safety of not only their guests but also the public traveling along Coll. Arl. Road.
Respectfully,
Carson Looney, on behalf of Grey’s Creek Association
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Opposition Letters
Troy,
I attended a neighborhood meeting tonight regarding the Special Use Permit on the case noted
above. We were told that we needed to give you our comments today. We will be at the
December 11th meeting and have several concerns that we would like the committee to consider
including:





Noise level from number of guests and amplification for DJ’s and bands
Time of day/night for weddings and parties/receptions
Frequency of events with special concern over night events
Congestion with the expected 200 guests and accompanying traffic per event

Thank you,
Shannon and David Lenoir
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Letters of Support
To whom it may concern,

The intent of this letter is to inform the local municipality that the Betts intentions for special
event planning such as weddings, family & class reunions should pose as no threat to the
neighborhood nor the grounds. The prior owners of the subject property featured horse show
events previously to this application submitted by the Betts. The property's current CA zoning
was researched by Michelle and Rodney prior to their recent purchase very carefully to be sure
they were making the correct decision. It is with my utmost confidence that I have no doubt that
their intentions are respectful to the adjacent and nearby property owners serving as the "good
neighbor". The Betts careful and professional event planning should serve as notice to their best
intentions. I would gladly hire them to host my next event on the subject site.

Jeremy Ryan
145 Sheffield Drive
Fisherville, Tn. 38017

Mr. Wooldridge,
I would like to share with you what an outstanding family the Betts are. We have known them
for 14 years and they are such a well respected family in our church and the community. Rodney
and Michelle are both individuals with strong values, great character, and extremely high
morals. They will be such an asset to the area. As a family they are so generous with their time
and talents. The events that they plan to host and sponsor will be extremely well done and very
tasteful. They just helped with our son's rehearsal dinner at "the Dixon Gardens and Gallery" and
the staff was so impressed and complimentary with the atmosphere they created with their decor.
I feel confident the community will embrace the Betts and their family.
Sincerely,
Brent and Laura Ragin
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Existing Septic System Design
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